Rule 4 49C . Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

056773134

Name of Company

Citni Limited

1/ We
Gerald Maunice Krasner, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buitdings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

Gilhan Margaret Sayburn, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 04/07/2015 to 03/07/2016

Signed 7 pate /3]

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

4th Floor
Cathedral Buildings
Newcastle upcn Tyne <
NE1 1PG @
2 *ASGWWZIN®
Ref CIl024CVL/GMK/GMS/AMD AD9 04/10/2016 #231

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



XCVL1205P

Citri Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 4 July 2015 to 3 July 2016

Contents

interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators
Progress dunng the penod

Estimated outcome for credritors

Liquidators’ remuneration and dishursements
Liguidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

0w 0 N B G AW N =

Other relevant information
10 Creditors’ nghts
11 Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and paymenis for the period 4 July 2015 to 3 July 2016
2  Ligudators’ time costs and disbursements

3  Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation The report 1s private and confidential and may not
be reled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, n whole or in part, by creditors and members for any
purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the Liguidation”

[ ”

“the Liguidators™, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act"
“the Rules”

“secured credtor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential credrtor”

Meaning

Citnt Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of Liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 4 July 2011
Gerald Maunce Krasner and Gilhan Margaret Saybumn of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, 4th Floor, Cathedral Buildings, Dean Street, Newcastle upon
Tyne, NE1 1PG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“Secured creditor”, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the Company

who holds in respect of his debt a securty over properiy of the Company, and
“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1){a) of the Act)

{® In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty {Section 248(1}b)(1) of the Act), and

{n In relation to Scotland, any securtty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floatng charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
2483(1)b)() of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

05773134

Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 4th Floor Cathedral Buildings,
Dean Street, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1PG

1 Bankside, The Watermark, Gateshead, NE11 9SY

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

4 July 2011




Date of iguidators' appointment Gerald M Krasner — 30 December 2014
Gilhlan M Saybum — 5 November 2015

Changes in Liquidator (if any) Andrew D Haslam was replaced as Liguidator by Gillan WM
Sayburn as Joint Liquidator by order of the court on 5 November
2015

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

This report should be read in conjunction with our previous reports to creditors issued on 6 July 2011, 6 August
2012, 27 August 2013, 9 September 2014 and 27 August 2015

Attached at Appendix 115 our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 July 2014 to 3 July 2015

What work has heen done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are avalable on our fim's
website - hitp /Amww begbles-traynorgroup comfwork-detalls Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detall to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached at
Appendix 2 There 1s an analysis for the perod of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only Our previous reports contam details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case adrmunistration and planning

The Liguidators have undertaken reviews of the case and filed relevant documents There 1s no direct financial
benefit to creditors from these actions, however they enable the efficient administration of the Liguidation

Comphrance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Liquidators have drafted and 1ssued a progress report to credrtors, ensure the case 1s adequately bonded
and reconciled the bank statements There 1s no drrect financial benefit to creditors from these actions, however
they are statutory requirements  Andrew D Haslam was replaced by Gillan M Sayburn as Ligudator by order of
the Court on 5 November 2015

Reahsalion of assels
RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank
HSBC Bank plc wdentified further cash to transfer to the Liquidators of £1,548 No further funds are expected to
be realised in this regard

Commission Clawbacks

As detarled above the only remaining asset 1s the Liquidators' interest in the Commission Ciawbacks Phoenix
CPG Limited (“Phoenix"}have continued to pursue the monies due and have set up payment plans with a
number of the parties involved Several of the large clawback clams are being pursued through the court at




present and the Liquidators have agreed with Phoenix that such funds as are receved at present be used to
fund the hhigation action The clawbacks have been considerably more complicated to recover than indal
anticipated The Liquidators interest in the clawback claims 1s currently estmated to realise in the region of
£100,000

PAYMENTS

Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond
Premiums of £73 have been paid to Marsh Limited in respect to the Giliian M Sayburn’s bond

Staff Parking
Parking costs of £2 have been discharged i the penod

Staff Mileage
This 1s a Category 2 disbursement  Mileage costs of £11 have been discharged m relation to travel to meetings
regarding the Company

Irrecoverable VAT
The Company was not VAT registered and as such any VAT ncurred cannot be recovered

Postage
£190 in relation to the postage of documents to creditors has been discharged in the pernod

Books and Records Storage Costs
Restore plc has been paid £9 for storing the Company's records

Contribution to Costs re Clawbacks

As detailed n previous reports the agreement with Phoenix re the Commission Clawbacks provides that the
costs relating to collecting the clawbacks be spht evenly between Phoenix and the Company Costs of £5,099
have been attnbuted to the Company n the penod These funds have been deducted from the monies held by
Phoenix for distnbution to the Company Phoenix continues to hold £146 of funds that could be distnbuted to
the Company, m anticipation of incurnng further costs

Statutory Advertising
Courts Advertising Limtted has been paid £5 for adveriising the removal of Andrew D Haslam and the
appointment of Gillan M Saybumn in the London Gazette

Dealing with all creditors’ claims _{including employees), correspondence and distributions

The Liquidators have continued to deal with creditors queres and update therr clams throughout the penod
The benefit to creditors is clear

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the Directors’ Statement of
Affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appomntment as Liquidators

On the basis of realisations to date we estmate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows

Secured creditor
The outcome for HSBC Bank plc 1s dependent upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received




Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Sectron 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescribed part for unsecured credttors Is calculated were provided n our progress report for
the penod 4 July 2012 to 3 July 2013  The quantum of the distabution to be made available under Section 176A
of the act 1s dependant upon the amount of Commission Clawbacks received

On present information we do not intend to make an apphication to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However, we reserve our
posttion generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors
Based upon realisations to date and esttmated future realisations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds
avatlable to enable a dividend to be paud to the unsecured credttors other than by vitue of the Prescribed Part

6. LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as bLiquidators) and the varnous grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
winding up

We are also authonsed to draw disbursements, mcluding disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fir's
policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 15 attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the penod from 4 July 2014 to 3 July 2015 amount to £3,.643 which represents 22 8 hours at
an average rate of £159 78 per hour

Our time costs for the whole period of the Liguidation amount to £85,989 which represents 452 6 hours at an
average rate of £190 per hour

To 3 July 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £72,601 on account of our remuneration

Time Costs Analysis

The Tme Costs Analysis for the peniod of this report atiached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An additional analysis 1s also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the Liguidation

Piease note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only




Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since our last report to creditors

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage — aftending meetings regarding | 1125
eh Company at 45p per mite
TOTAL 11 25

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

n] Time Costs Analysis for the penod 4 July 2014 to 3 July 2015 and for the whole penod of the Liguidation
a Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2010° which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and mondor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7  LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred durning the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 [A
cumulative statement showing the fotal expenses incurred since the date of our appomntment also appears at
Appendix 3

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Whilst the case remains open the Liquidators will continue to review and file documents as necessary

Compliarnice with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act and Rules require IPs to (1} produce progress reports (2) produce & final report (3) convene
and hold final meetings of the Company and tts creditors (4) file information with the Registrar of Companies (5)
ensure that the case 1s adequately bonded

Realisation of assets

The Liquidators will continue to haise with Phoenix to realise the Commission Clawbacks




Dealing with afl creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The Liquidators will continue to llaise with the creditors A distnibution will need to be pard by virtue of Section
176A of the Act and as such the Liguidators will need to review and agree the creditor claims and administer the
distribution

How much will this further work cost?

The Liquidators currently expect this further work will cost £10,000 This i1s on the basis that the Commission
Clawbacks are reafised in full in the next 12 months

Expenses

Detalls of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows

- Statutory advertising - £169
-  Books and records storage - £20

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on Directors’ conduct
You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabifities and to Wdentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds

In addition, as explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of
the Act, such report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a Liquidator 1s also required to
consider the conduct of the Company's Directors and to make an appropnate submission to the Department for
Business Energy and Industnal Strategy

We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant 1o Rule 4 49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the penmission
of the court) may request i writing that the we prowvide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred dunng the penod of this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured credttor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration 1S inapproprate




11 CONCLUSION

We will report again i approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation, whichever 1s
the sooner

Gerald M Krasner
Joint Liquidator

Dated 1 September 2016




APPENDIX 1

LIQUIDATORS” ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS




Citnt Limited
{In Liyuidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/07/2015 From 04/07/2011
of Affairs To 03107/12016 To 0307/2016
SECURED CREDITORS
(164 500 00} HSBC Bank plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
4,643 65 IT EqQuipment NIL NIL
{4,643 65) Cavendish Bustness Finance Limied NIL NIL
NiL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Office equipment, computers etc NIL 6201 00
IIncertain Commission Clawbacks NIL NIL
NIL Directors' overdrawn loan account NIL NIL
NIL HSBC Bank pic - Current Account NIL NIL
100 Sundry refunds - rates, Insurance etc NIL 1,741 92
Uncertain Potential Liigation Income NIL NIL
Uncertain Future Commissions NIL 135773 64
Uncertain Investment in Citn Wealth Managemen NIL NIL
Clawbacks held by Phoerux NIL 5,245 02
Cash at Bank 1,548 43 9,532 65
Bank Interest Gross 542 32 86
1,553 85 168,527 19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Practitioners’ Bond 7250 107 50
Agent's Fees NIL 5000 00
Statement of Affars Fee NIL 5,000 00
Joint Liquidators’ Fees NIL 72601 00
Complebon of Tax Affairs NIL 200 00
Companies House Search Fees NIL 100
Computer Equipment for Data Storage NIL 86 64
Sta¥f Parkang Charges 209 18 82
Staff Mileage 1125 8235
Legal Fees - Ward Hadaway NIL 7,600 00
Irrecoverable VAT 57 30 18,236 89
Pastage 190 45 190 45
Royal Mail Redirection NIL 8172
Books & Records Storage Costs 900 5775
Contnbution to Costs re Clawbacks 5,098 65 5,088 65
Statutory Advertising 500 242 60
(5 448 24} {114 605 37}
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
HSBC Bank plc NIL 33033 82
NIL (33033 82)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(788 870 92) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(17 378 GO} Storeys SSP {Landlord) NIL NIL
{43 000 00} HM Revenue & Customs-PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-VAT NiL NIL
NIL HM Revenue & Customs-Corporatron NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(822 909 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,836,656 92) (3,892 39) 10,888 00
— _——= e
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 2 Cumrent 10,741 B3
PHOENIX CPG 148 37

10,888 00
—————




APPENDIX 2

LIQUIDATORS; TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 4 July 2014 to 3 July 2015 and for the whole period of the
Liqurdation, and

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy




Tio1

00 108'2L F 01D O} UMBID 833) |10

BL 651 00 09 00 0L 0 St 00 51 000 000 gco Q0 §¥e 00 §6¢ 3 81ed Apnoy elesany

00 €pd't 00 ZLE 00 Z5% 0% 641 09 1Z5'L 00 947 00 064 apuJ6 Jjeys Aq 1900 oWy w10

[:§14 Z9 143 £l £6 80 0z opwi geis g sunoy eiog

000 SIOYRUW JBYID IO (w0

0349 uopefinn

000 XeL
|2AeJ} puE SuUO|suad
goo el Y) "uolkeBy) xey ‘$Bu)joaw
(] sBuneew $3PNI3U) YIjum SIBNEW JD0

hur 3uapusdisued {sasiojdwse Bujpnouy)

L0 18} 09 912 LAY £0 123 SR SJ01|P0JD [ L3m Bujeag 10 [ei0 1
000 QHILILIOD £I0)IpID suonnaLis|p
pPuE 23uapuodsaiton
L0181 05 522 &) £0 L sleuin ‘{sokoduwe Bupniauy)
000 PRINOAS| SILERID SJOUPaI (@ tiim Bupeag

oop Bujpui) o |9y0)
[ ]} Bupey) | Bujpea]

09 ZIs 00 009 81 80 13 $1DSER [0 UOUS[IROH J0) [R10)

20 510558 Aped pauL/eR1 Jo uonueley

00 G521 00 6oL 80 50 £9|89 10558 pup sseUsNg Apadoly
00 G588 00 55¢ 01l ol LoN2eIod K180 910850 JO UONINE)jRdY

000 SUDRBNSIAUL JOJ (RbOL
00O suopeBisaau pue yoao suaneinsoau|

— EOoed 1550 PUV Eo[ny

00 BLL [ AT N $e 82 g0 [ ro "12v Aauaag U Ym0 dwoy Joj moy,

00 G641 05214 | Ly S18Le JO Juewales pue BuLodes .coS_E.M

000 NSO 5B
AT 00 vy vy |24 80 v0 4] Buipuog pua Bunjueg 03)19u.d 1e0q pu sajny 1oy
000 Wowuodidy| Aauasiosu) or yim asuepdwon

~ BWOTE g

£0 t9t 00 8E2°L £l | X4 L e £l LE ¥ 0 0L PUR UOJIRASUILLRY S8R0 [RIFULD 40 N0 L]
&2 991 00 |88 €& | &4 L0 £l 10 ¥0 al uonensiuiwupy Bujuueld
06 Zrt 00 558 09 1] O Buued eses|pus uonensuwpy 35E7 RIAUVIG,

o

9102/L0/€0 OL G102/L0/¥0 Woid Sishleuy s1soQ awi : TIAD$Z0I0v8 - Uolepinbi Aiejunjop sioppasd - pajiwilT L)y 6d




Ti01

00 LOB'ZL 3 0}RP O) UMD $30) |RI04
66 691 Bl 89 GO0k 00 €1 00 541 (] 000 0o o 00 S¥E 00 $6¢ 3 9y Apnoy aBwiany
0% 896's8 00 528'7 00 Z9¥ 09 518'5¢ 00 06¥'L 0§ C¥e'y 0§ 758'se opwifl 938 Aq 3800 BWp jEOL
px414 g8t Tt £ 592 8Z¥ £zl g &8 epreJb yes Ag winoy w0y
oo gel a0 568 | 3 i SJRURW DU JO) (3101
000 uoneBn,
00 5EL 05 49 S0 50 Xa1
194%1] pue suojsuad
000 JouQ ‘uopeBp) e} *s6ujjeal
oo sel G LEB g8 89 sBuneapy £0pNIU] YOJUM SIDEW N0
SUGTIIOTER
puw eauapuodsonos {seskoidue Bupniau))
92 OFk 05 29¢'9 ¥ 8L £ LIL 9 WP sioypais |v yim Bujead Jog j930),
008 POWWOD SIOURRID suopnqisip
' pue asuapuodsauocs
68 6EL 00 08b'y L 2E £0 L4T %4 Llie) {soekojdwa Biypnau)
LZ TPt 05 289 19 [+]*} Ll peIn3eg| SusRiD S103|posR (1R Wi Bujiesg
000 Bujpe.y Joj |mo)
000 Bupesy Buipea]
00 ZZZ 00 890'cZ 0 rol 8 L5 (A4 078 #J08$ B JO UO[Ies)[#2y 0] (930 | |
0 GEL 05 0¥ £0 t0 swesse Aped pryizem) jo uonueieyl
Z8 88l 00 LEE EL 90 | if S0l 0fL SB{ES 6550 puB ssousng Auedaug
56 £62 056l g L EE |41 Ll Qal uonIe|j0 1gaq SI0SER JO LORS|[RDY
it 218 00 696’5 (213 ¥6 02z SuoEBRSAU| J0) [RI0L
LY LLE 00 656 8 FLE ¥ 6 44 sucneBnseau pue vaao)| suopeBpsaau)
*aI5uId 1599 PUE wIny
34 1:1] 08 LL8'0L t g9 ye 30 P 82 88 8 0L o€ ‘1o ADUDAJOSU B YIM D3uR|IdWoD 10 [R10L
[ 79118 05 B90 8 €l 282 %] Q0L gl sJigye jo juswuales pue Buiodes Lo
000 BINSOID) BSEY)|
geczl 00 26L 09 bE go 20 L0 §0 Buipuog pua Bujueg 95122sd 159G PUR §9iNY 30y
00 g8t RN 0BL *X4 02 |uounuioddy| Aauaajosu) ouy yym eaueyduiesy
"BUOTW|
LE 99l 09 £16'5¢ €81z } 5S¢ L £ 9 £t 801 |43 g2t PUR UD[IRASHHWPY $ERD [BJOUDE) JO) Jel0]
80 Ll D0 826 0F £ 0BL 31 [X¢) €801 ¥z Fl gzt UOTBASILILIPY Bujuueld
£l ZFi 05 6r0'S 5 6E OE £vZ Za Bunued eseD{pus UCRENSIUIWPY SRS ILIFUIG

03 0

9102/L0/€0 OL 1102/L0/20 Woi4 sishteuy sjS0D awil : TAD #Z0I0rS - uonepinbi AIRJUNOA SIONPRID - palWI UND 6dIS

ap




BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP

DISBURSEMENTS AND EXPENSES POLICY AND CHARGE QUT RATES
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE OFFICES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In deahbng with the case |t also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a tme cost basis

Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

Where the office holder's remuneration 1s proposed to be fixed on an additional or alternative basis,
sufficient information will be provided to creditors in order to allow them to consider whether to approve
the proposed basis or bases of the office holder's remuneration

Following approval further information will be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees as
required by the legislation and best practice guidance

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements {o recover the cost of facdities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest

Best practice gurdance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are
calcutated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate

He/she will delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
himfher to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carned out at
the appropnate fevel

There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below
The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
hoider to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded, 1t 6 minute umts, at the ndvidual's

hourly rate in force at that time, the hourly rates applicable to this case are detailled below

This 1s of course only applicable to those cases where the office holder 1s remunerated on a time cost
basis, rather than the additional or alternative bases explained in SIPS

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses info two broad categornies

! Statement of Insotvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 6 Apnl 2010)
? Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 6 Apnl 2010)




0 Category 1 disbursements (where creditor approval is not required) - specific expenditure that 1s
directly related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice Such
expenditure may inciude Court fees, filing fees, company search fees, ML Regulation |D fees, oath
fees, redirection of mail, external storage of books and records, external printing copying and
stationary, postages, eic as well as legal fees, property agent fees, secunty, valuer fees, auctioneer
and agent fees, utility costs etc All such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

O Category 2 disbursements (where creditor approval 1s required} - tems of incidental expenditure
directly incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calcutation
The following items of expenditure may be charged to the case (subject to creditor approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings 1s charged at the rate of
£100 per meeting The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this ime make
any such charge to the insolvent estate for internal meeting room usage

+ Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile

« Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 expense) is charged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a parlicular case bears
to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates, The Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices do not at this time make any
such charge to the insclvent estate for the internal storage of books and records

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (creditor approval is required)

In addition to the 2 Categories referred to above best practice guidance ndicates that where payments
are made or are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest these payments should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

Such Category 2 disbursements would for example include payments made to other entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group {BTG) e g BTG Asset Consulting, BTG Corporate Finance, BTG Commercial
Finance, BTG Tax, BTG Global Network (incorporating BTG Forensic, BTN Risk and BTG Intelligence)

BTG Asset Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP which i1s itself parl of BTG, charges £125 per
hour for their advice regarding asset appraisal and disposal eic

BTG Global Network provide a wide range of services, the most Iikely to be used in an insolvency
procedure 15 n relation to enquiries and investigations into the location of assets or individuals
survelllance and other investigative services, costs range from £100 to £250 per hour

Where we have used or intend to use other entities within the Begbies Traynor Group that fact will be
disclosed in the report to which this Appendix 1s attached or in future reports to creditors detailing the
reasons for the instruction, the nature of the work undertaken, the basis of remuneration and the costs
thereof

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case afthough a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

» Postages




BEGBIES TRAYNOR (CENTRAL) LLP
CHARGE-OUT RATES

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE AND TEESSIDE QFFICES
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP 1s a national firm

The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit
local market conditions

The rates applying to the Newcastle upon Tyne and Teesside offices of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP as at
the date of the report to which this Appendix I1s attached are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admunistrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but is carned as an overhead

Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case 1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded 1n untts of 0 10 of an hour (fe 6 minute units)




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbtes Traynor Group
Insolvency Marsh Limited 7250 72 50 NIL
Practitioners’ Bond
Staff Parking Newcastle City Council 209 209 NIL
Charges
Postage Neopost 190 45 190 45 NIL
Bocks & Records Restore plc 900 900 NIL
Storage Costs
Contribution to Phoenix CPG Limted 5,098 65 5,098 65 NIL
Costs re Clawbacks
Statutory Courts Advertising 500 500 NIL
Advertising Limited
Expenses incurred with entties within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Staff Mileage Begbies Traynor 1125 1125 NIL
(Central} LLP

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom expense Amount incurred
incurred

£
Insolvency Practiioners’ Marsh Limited 107 50
Bond
Agent's Fees BTG Corporate Finance LLP 5,000 00
Statement of Affars Fee Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 5,000 00
Completion of Tax Affairs Tart Walker LLP 20000




Companies House Search
Fees

Companies House

100

Computer Equipment for Maphns Limited 86 64
Data Storage

Staff Parking Charges Various 1882
Staff Mileage Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 82 35
Legal Fees Ward Hadaway 7,600 00
Postage Neopost 180 45
Royal Mall Redrrection Royal Mail 8172
Books and Records Restore plc 5775
Storage Costs

Contirbution to Costs re Phoenix CPG Limited 5,098 65
Clawbacks

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 242 60




